

1 **HB 2894 - H AMDS 815 WITHDRAWN**

2 By Representative Kastama

3 On page 2, beginning on line 13, strike all of section 2

4 Renumber remaining sections consecutively and correct title and internal references accordingly

5 On page 3, line 30, after vehicles- strike everything through act- on line 31

6 On page 4, beginning on line 1, strike all of section 4

7 Renumber remaining sections consecutively and correct title and internal references accordingly

8 On page 6, line 10, after fund- strike through June 30, 1999, and 1.812 percent beginning
9 July 1, 1999-

10 On page 6, line 15, after fund- strike through June 30, 1999, and 9.232 percent beginning
11 July 1, 1999-

12 On page 6, beginning on line 18 after fund- strike through June 30, 1999, and 4.61 percent
13 beginning July 1, 1999-

14 On page 6, line 21, after RCW 82.44.155" strike through June 30, 1999, and 6.66 percent
15 beginning July 1, 1999-

16 On page 6, line 25, strike through June 30, 1999, and 5.38 percent beginning July 1, 1999-

17 On page 6, line 28, strike through June 30, 1999, and 1.812 percent beginning July 1, 1999-

18 On page 6, line 29, after (g)- strike all material through ~~((5))-~~ on line 32 and insert
19 ~~((62.6440 percent into the general fund through June 30, 1995, and 57.6440 percent into the general~~
20 ~~fund beginning July 1, 1995.-~~

1 ~~(h))~~

2 On page 6, line 33, after RCW 82.44.180" strike through June
3 30, 1999, and 54.262 percent–

4 On page 6, line 34, strike ~~((1995))~~ 1999" and insert 1995"

5 On page 6, line 35, strike ~~(i)~~– and insert ~~((i))~~ (h)–

6 On page 6, line 36, after RCW 82.14.310" strike through June 30, 1999–

7 On page 6, line 37, strike ~~(j)~~– and insert ~~((j))~~ (i)–

8 On page 6, line 38, after RCW 82.14.320" strike through June 30, 1999"

9 On page 7, line 1, strike ~~(k)~~– and insert ~~((k))~~ (j)–

10 On page 7, beginning on line 2, after RCW 82.14.330" strike through June 30, 1999"

11 On page 7, line 4, strike ~~(l)~~– and insert ~~((l))~~ (k)–

12 On page 7, beginning on line 5, after RCW 70.05.125" strike through June 30, 1999, and
13 3.399 percent beginning July 1, 1999–

14 On page 7, beginning on line 7, strike all of subsection (m) and insert (l) 22.576 percent into
15 the motor vehicle fund."

16 Correct internal references accordingly.

17 On page 7, beginning on line 9, strike all material through ~~thereafter,)~~– on line 19 and insert:

18 Notwithstanding ~~((i))~~(h) through ~~((k))~~ (j) of this subsection, no more than sixty million
19 dollars shall be deposited into the accounts specified in ~~((i))~~(h) through ~~((k))~~ (j) of this subsection
20 for the period January 1, 1994, through June 30, 1995. Not more than five percent of the funds

1 deposited to these accounts shall be available for appropriations for enhancements to the state patrol
2 crime laboratory system and the continuing costs related to those enhancements. Motor vehicle excise
3 tax funds appropriated for such enhancements shall not supplant existing funds from the state general
4 fund. For the fiscal year ending June 30, 1998, and for each fiscal year thereafter,–

5 On page 11, beginning on line 16, strike all of sections 7 through 10.

6 Renumber remaining sections consecutively and correct title and internal references
7 accordingly.

8 On page 18, line 35, after sections– strike 4 through 10" and insert 5 and 6"

9 On page 18, line 36, after (sections– strike 4 through 10" and insert 5 and 6"

10 On page 19, beginning on line 1, strike all of section 12.

11 Renumber remaining sections consecutively and correct title and internal references
12 accordingly.

13 On page 32, line 27, after **Sec. 29.**– strike all of section 29 and insert This act takes effect
14 January 1, 1999.–

15 On page 32, beginning on line 31, strike all of sections 30, 31, and 32

16 Correct title and internal references accordingly.

EFFECT: Transfers the state general fund portion of the MVET to the motor vehicle fund, effective January 1, 1999. Removes MVET tax reductions and the referendum clause. Leaves the local criminal justice funding at current levels as a distribution from the MVET. Removes the amendment to I-601; the state may not reimburse political subdivisions via a revenue transfer.